valuations performed by the independent valuers for financial reporting purposes. Discussion of valuation
processes and results are held between management and the independent valuers on a regular basis.

At each financial year end, the finance department:

 verifies all major inputs to the independent valuation report;
 assesses property valuation movements when compared to the prior year valuation report; and
 holds discussions with the independent valuers.

There has been no change to the valuation technique during the year.

Deyaar Development PJSC 40

Notes to the consolidated financial statements
For the year ended 31 December 2023 (continued)

6. Investment properties (continued)

Valuation processes (continued)

Information about fair value measurements using significant unobservable inputs (Level 3) are presented
in the table below. A change of 100 basis points in management’s estimate at the reporting date would have
increased/(decreased) equity and profit or loss by the amounts shown below:

Sensitivity of
management estimates

Country Segment Valuation Estimate Range of inputs

Impact
lower

AED’000

Impact
higher

AED’000

UAE Mix use
building

Income
capitalisation

Estimated
rental value

AED 80 to AED 198
per sqft per annum (932) 932

Discount rate 10% 12,578 (9,504)
Sales
comparable
method

Estimated
market value

AED 1,247 to AED
1,920 per sqft (1,059) 1,059

UAE Parking spaces
Sales
comparable
method

Estimated
market value

AED 23K to AED
54K per parking space (742) 742

UAE Store units Estimated
market value

AED 150 to AED 300
per sqft (139) 139

UAE Retail units Estimated
market value

AED 403 to AED
2,421 per sqft (2,894) 2,894

UAE
One service
apartment
building

Discounted
Cash Flow Discount rate 10% 6,391 (5,867)

UAE Two service
apartments

Sales
comparable
method

Estimated
market value

AED 1,044 to AED
1,578 per sqft (2,124) 2,124

Valuation techniques underlying management’s estimation of fair value

For office building, the valuation was determined using the income capitalisation method based on
following significant unobservable inputs:

Estimated rental value
 (per sqft p.a.)

Based on the actual location, type and quality of the properties and supported by
the terms of any existing lease, other contracts or external evidence such as
current market rents for similar properties.

Cash flow discount rate Reflecting current market assessments of the uncertainty in the amount and
timing of cash flows.

For retail units, parking spaces, store units and two service apartment buildings, the valuation was